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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1318386
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-78)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D13R409830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R40 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 98CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 790.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 54.5 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.99 / 0.73 / 1.54

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  14.5
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318386
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R40 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 98CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318386
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 107 104 100 97 99 97 94 96 93 91 92 90 88 86
2 100 93 86 81 98 91 85 80 87 82 78 84 80 76 81 78 75 72
3 91 81 73 66 89 79 72 66 76 70 65 73 68 64 71 66 62 60
4 82 70 62 55 80 69 61 54 67 59 54 64 58 53 62 57 52 50
5 75 62 52 46 73 60 52 45 58 51 45 56 50 44 54 49 44 42
6 68 54 45 38 66 53 44 38 51 43 38 50 43 37 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 38 32 45 37 32 44 37 31 42 36 31 29
8 57 42 33 27 55 42 33 27 40 32 27 39 32 27 38 31 26 24
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 20 31 24 20 30 24 19 18

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 6992 6992 6992 6992 6992
5° 7780 7520 6898 6276 6137

10° 9391 7992 6348 5701 5579
15° 15387 8665 5438 5046 5171
20° 40687 10245 4527 4527 4912
25° 156886 12675 3592 4143 4827
30° 338469 16884 2884 4037 4753
35° 509466 19973 2439 3974 4878
40° 573990 20054 2113 4069 5216
45° 615451 15539 1948 4238 5651
50° 604934 9726 1742 4474 6216
55° 532183 4804 1742 5014 6966
60° 336867 999 1998 5511 7750
65° 68870 285 2078 5909 8558
70° 1460 352 2216 6596 9869
75° 1464 998 2396 7253 11112
80° 1488 694 2876 7934 12992
85° 1383 1383 5730 8695 14425

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 47°
Luminance: 626569 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318386
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 3.8 0.5 0° 41 41 41 41 41
10°-20° 12.5 1.6 5° 45 44 40 36 36 5
20°-30° 61.4 7.8 15° 86 49 30 28 29 31
30°-40° 199.6 25.3 25° 826 67 19 22 25 425
40°-50° 275.1 34.8 35° 2423 95 12 19 23 1464
50°-60° 191.7 24.3 45° 2527 64 8 17 23 1922
60°-70° 36.3 4.6 55° 1772 16 6 17 23 1515
70°-80° 6.6 0.8 65° 169 1 5 14 21 299
80°-90° 3.0 0.4 75° 2 2 4 11 17 2
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 3 4 7 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 77.7 9.8
0°-40° 277.3 35.1
0°-60° 744.1 94.2
0°-90° 790.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 790.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318386
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 45° 67.5° 90°

0° 40.6 40.6 40.6 40.6 40.6 40.6 40.6 40.6 40.6 40.6 40.6
2.5° 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1 41.4 40.6

5° 45.0 45.0 45.0 45.0 44.3 44.3 44.3 43.5 43.5 42.1 39.9
7.5° 47.9 47.9 47.9 47.9 47.2 46.4 45.7 45.7 45.0 41.4 38.5
10° 53.7 53.7 53.0 52.2 51.5 50.1 49.3 47.9 45.7 40.6 36.3

12.5° 65.3 63.8 63.1 61.7 59.5 56.6 53.7 51.5 46.4 39.2 34.1
15° 86.3 84.9 82.0 77.6 73.3 67.5 62.4 57.3 48.6 37.0 30.5

17.5° 123.3 119.0 114.6 107.4 96.5 86.3 75.5 66.0 51.5 34.8 27.6
20° 222.0 219.1 193.0 172.7 140.0 116.8 95.0 79.1 55.9 32.6 24.7

22.5° 457.8 427.3 384.5 314.9 245.2 180.7 131.3 99.4 60.2 29.7 21.8
25° 825.6 777.7 685.6 551.4 407.0 288.0 190.1 129.9 66.7 26.8 18.9

27.5° 1250.0 1201.4 1058.5 873.5 637.7 434.6 271.3 171.9 75.5 23.9 16.7
30° 1702.0 1660.7 1479.3 1223.2 898.9 608.7 363.5 214.7 84.9 21.0 14.5
31° 1884.1 1831.2 1635.3 1362.5 1021.5 680.5 400.5 232.9 88.5 20.3 13.8
32° 2051.7 1991.5 1788.4 1496.0 1120.9 758.2 441.1 248.8 91.4 18.9 13.1
33° 2196.1 2125.7 1929.8 1622.2 1230.5 830.7 483.2 264.1 93.6 17.4 12.3
34° 2318.7 2257.8 2047.4 1749.2 1327.7 900.4 524.5 279.3 95.0 16.7 11.6
35° 2423.2 2368.0 2159.8 1845.7 1422.7 967.8 562.3 293.8 95.0 15.2 11.6
36° 2493.6 2445.7 2257.0 1944.4 1502.5 1025.1 594.2 306.9 95.0 13.8 10.9
37° 2532.0 2485.6 2320.9 2025.6 1580.9 1081.7 623.2 317.0 94.3 13.1 10.2
38° 2551.6 2511.0 2368.0 2091.6 1635.3 1122.4 648.6 325.0 93.6 11.6 10.2
39° 2556.7 2522.6 2397.8 2139.5 1688.3 1163.0 666.7 329.4 91.4 10.9 9.4
40° 2553.1 2523.3 2413.8 2182.3 1728.9 1194.9 679.8 330.8 89.2 9.4 9.4
41° 2545.8 2522.6 2425.4 2212.1 1761.5 1215.2 684.9 327.9 86.3 8.0 8.7
42° 2539.3 2513.9 2430.4 2232.4 1784.0 1225.4 684.2 322.1 82.0 7.3 8.7
43° 2539.3 2510.2 2431.2 2245.4 1794.9 1226.1 675.4 311.2 76.2 6.5 8.0
44° 2534.9 2508.1 2434.8 2254.1 1797.8 1219.6 661.7 299.6 69.6 5.8 8.0
45° 2526.9 2498.6 2434.1 2254.9 1792.7 1203.6 639.2 284.4 63.8 4.4 8.0
46° 2511.7 2486.3 2427.5 2249.8 1777.5 1180.4 612.3 269.2 57.3 3.6 7.3
47° 2481.2 2461.6 2410.1 2232.4 1754.3 1146.3 580.4 251.8 52.2 2.9 7.3
48° 2429.0 2415.2 2380.4 2193.9 1710.0 1104.2 546.3 232.9 47.2 2.9 7.3
49° 2333.2 2322.3 2302.0 2132.3 1653.4 1052.7 509.3 211.8 42.1 2.2 7.3
50° 2257.8 2246.2 2204.8 2028.5 1572.2 987.4 468.7 190.8 36.3 1.5 6.5
51° 2207.7 2188.8 2123.6 1908.1 1453.9 900.4 424.4 169.8 30.5 1.5 6.5
52° 2144.6 2116.3 2035.0 1800.0 1345.8 813.3 376.5 148.7 26.8 1.5 6.5
53° 2012.6 2002.4 1921.9 1683.9 1237.7 729.9 327.2 131.3 23.2 1.5 6.5
54° 1897.2 1882.0 1772.4 1522.8 1120.2 637.0 276.4 116.1 19.6 1.5 6.5
55° 1772.4 1742.7 1645.4 1387.2 982.3 551.4 227.8 100.1 16.0 1.5 5.8
56° 1615.0 1588.9 1484.4 1242.1 855.4 464.3 190.8 82.0 12.3 1.5 5.8
57° 1423.4 1399.5 1319.0 1063.6 723.3 379.4 155.3 66.0 9.4 1.5 5.8
58° 1238.4 1211.6 1119.5 892.4 584.0 301.1 129.9 53.7 7.3 1.5 5.8
59° 1096.2 1060.0 941.0 749.4 457.1 228.5 103.0 42.8 5.1 1.5 5.8
60° 978.0 948.2 824.9 623.9 358.4 168.3 76.2 32.6 2.9 1.5 5.8

62.5° 566.6 558.6 447.6 321.4 169.0 78.4 37.7 15.2 1.5 2.2 5.8
65° 169.0 147.3 114.6 68.2 43.5 26.1 13.8 5.1 0.7 2.2 5.1
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318386
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 45° 67.5° 90°

67.5° 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 2.9 1.5 0.7 2.2 5.1
70° 2.9 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.5 1.5 0.7 0.7 2.2 4.4

72.5° 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7 1.5 2.2 3.6
75° 2.2 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.5 2.2 3.6

77.5° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.5 2.2 3.6
80° 1.5 1.5 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 2.2 2.9

82.5° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 2.2 2.9
85° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 2.2 2.9

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.7 2.2 2.2
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318386
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 40.6 40.6 40.6 40.6
2.5° 39.2 38.5 37.7 37.7

5° 37.7 36.3 36.3 35.5
7.5° 35.5 34.1 34.1 34.1
10° 33.4 32.6 32.6 31.9

12.5° 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.5
15° 28.3 28.3 29.0 29.0

17.5° 25.4 26.1 27.6 28.3
20° 23.2 24.7 26.1 26.8

22.5° 21.8 23.2 25.4 26.1
25° 19.6 21.8 24.7 25.4

27.5° 18.1 21.0 23.2 24.7
30° 16.7 20.3 22.5 23.9
31° 16.7 19.6 22.5 23.9
32° 16.0 18.9 22.5 23.2
33° 16.0 18.9 22.5 23.2
34° 15.2 18.9 21.8 23.2
35° 15.2 18.9 21.8 23.2
36° 14.5 18.1 21.8 23.2
37° 14.5 18.1 21.8 23.2
38° 13.8 18.1 21.8 23.2
39° 13.8 18.1 21.8 23.2
40° 13.8 18.1 21.8 23.2
41° 13.1 18.1 21.8 23.2
42° 13.1 18.1 21.8 23.2
43° 13.1 17.4 21.8 23.2
44° 13.1 17.4 21.8 23.2
45° 12.3 17.4 21.8 23.2
46° 12.3 17.4 21.8 23.2
47° 12.3 17.4 21.8 23.2
48° 12.3 17.4 21.8 23.2
49° 12.3 17.4 21.8 23.2
50° 11.6 16.7 21.8 23.2
51° 11.6 16.7 21.8 23.2
52° 11.6 16.7 21.8 23.2
53° 11.6 16.7 21.8 23.2
54° 10.9 16.7 21.8 23.2
55° 10.9 16.7 21.8 23.2
56° 10.9 16.7 21.8 22.5
57° 10.9 16.7 21.0 22.5
58° 10.9 16.0 21.0 22.5
59° 10.9 16.0 21.0 22.5
60° 10.9 16.0 21.0 22.5

62.5° 10.2 16.0 20.3 21.8
65° 9.4 14.5 20.3 21.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318386
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 9.4 13.8 18.9 20.3
70° 8.7 13.1 18.1 19.6

72.5° 7.3 12.3 16.7 18.1
75° 6.5 10.9 15.2 16.7

77.5° 5.8 9.4 13.8 14.5
80° 5.1 8.0 11.6 13.1

82.5° 3.6 5.8 9.4 10.2
85° 2.9 4.4 6.5 7.3

87.5° 2.2 2.2 3.6 3.6
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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